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animal shall have a lien thereon for its care, keeping and med-
ical attention and the expense of notice. 

2. If the owner or custodian be unknown and cannot with 
reasonable effort be ascertained, or shall not within five days 
after notice redeem such animal by paying the expenses in-
curred as aforesaid, it may be treated as an estray and dealt 
with as such. 

3. Whenever in the opinitn of any such officer an animal i. 
hopelessly injured or diseased so as to be beyond the probability 
of recovery it shall be lawful for such officer to kill such animal 
and the owner thereof shall not recover damages for the killing 
of such animal unless he shall prove that such killing was unwar-
ranted. 

SEcriort 2. This act shall take effect and he in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved April 15, 1909. 

No. 328, A.] 	 [Published April 15, 1909. 

CHAPTER 41. 
AN ACT to amend section 4590n of the statutes, prohibiting 

advertising the treatment of venereal and sexual diseases. 
The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 

assembly, do enact as follows: 

Szurtox 1. Section 4590n of the statutes is amended to read: 
Section 4590n. Any person who shall advertise in any manner, 
either in his own name or under the name of another person, 
firm or pretended firm, association, corporation or pretended 
corporation, in any newspaper, pamphlet, circular or other 
written or printed paper, the treatment and curing of venereal 
diseases, the restoration of "lost manhood" or who shall adver-
tise in any manner that he is a specialist in diseases of the sexual 
organs or diseases caused by sexual Nveakness, self-abuse, or ex-
cessive sexual indulgence or in any diseases of a like nature or 
produced by like causes, or who shall advertise in any manner 
any medicine, drug, compound or any means whatever whereby 
sexual and venereal diseases of riien and women may be cured or 
relieved or abortion or miscarriage produeed, and the owner, 
publisher or manager of any newspaper who shall publish any 
such advertisement or permit or allow any such advertisement 
to be inserted and published in any newspaper owned or con-
trolled by him or in which he has nii interest, and any p( r;on, 
firm or corporation who shall s(ll, offer for sale, keep for sale. 
give away or otherwise dispose of any newspaper, pamphlet, cir- 
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Mar, or other written or printed paper containing any such ad-
vertisement, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and upon convic-
tion thereof shall be punished by a fine of not less than twenty-
five nor more than one hundred dollars. 

Szaruni 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved April 15, 1909. 

No. 312, A.] 	 [Published April 15, 1909. 

CHAPTER 42. 
AN ACT to amend section 2339f of the statutes, relating to 

marriage. 
The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 

assembly, do enact as follow.. 

SECTION 1. Section 2339f of the statutes is amended to read: 
Section 2339f. If any person authorized by law to solemnize 
a marriage, perform such a ceremony, when the parties thereto 
have not obtained the proper license, or when five days or more 
have not elapsed since the date of such license or when parties 
fail to present such license when making application for mar-
riage except hereinafter provided, he shall forfeit and pay for 
every such offense a sum not exceeding five hundred dollars, 
or may be imprisoned not exceeding one year. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved April 15, 1909. 

No. 259, .A.] 	 [Published April 15, 1909. 

CHAPTER 43. 
AN ACT to amend section 4435 of the statutes, relating to 

frauds by corpOration officers. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section 4435 of the statutes is amended to read: 
Section 4435. Any director, officer or manager of any body 
corporate or public company who shall as such receive or pos-
sess himself of any money or other property of such body cor-
porate or public company, otherwise than in payment to him of 
a just debt or demand, or who shall, with intent to defraud, 
omit to make or cause to be made a full and true entry thereof 
in the books or accounts of such body corporate or public corn- 


